

PLANNING DEPARTMENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

CITY PLANNING CASE:	ENVIRONMENTAL CASE:	COUNCIL DISTRICT:
ZA-2021-4710-CU-ZV-SPR-2A	ENV-2021-4711-MND	13 – Soto-Martinez
RELATED CASE NOS.		COUNCIL FILE NO:
ZA-2021-4710-CU-ZV-SPR-1A <input type="checkbox"/> N/A		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N/A
PROJECT ADDRESS / LOCATION:		
6726 – 6740 West Sunset Boulevard; 1434 – 1456 North McCadden Place		
APPLICANT:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
Robert Vann, Raising Cane's 6800 Bishop Road Piano, TX 75024	(817) 219-8266	Jrvann61@gmail.com
APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
Sherrie Olson, Permits N More, Inc. 1030 N. Mountain Ave Ontario, CA 91762	(909) 519-1816	Sherrieolson2@gmail.com
APPELLANTS:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
1. Casey Maddren, Citizens for a Better LA 2141 Cahuenga Blvd. Apt. 17 Los Angeles, CA 90068 2. Madeline Brozen, Neighbors Louis Abramson, Spencer 6712 Leland Way Los Angeles, CA 90028	1. (323) 462-7804 2. (612) 747-9618	1. cblacontact@gmail.com 2. mwbrozen@gmail.com
APPELLANT'S REPRESENTATIVE:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> N/A		
PLANNER CONTACT:	TELEPHONE NUMBER:	EMAIL ADDRESS:
More Song	(213) 978-1319	more.song@lacity.org
ITEMS FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION (IE. ENTITLEMENTS, LEGISLATIVE ACTIONS):		
Zone Variance (ZV) <input type="checkbox"/> <i>The preparation of a draft ordinance by the City Attorney will be required.</i>		
FINAL ENTITLMENTS NOT ADVANCING FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: (UNAPPEALED OR NON-APPEALABLE ITEMS)		
Conditional Use (CU); Site Plan Review (SPR) <input type="checkbox"/> N/A		

ITEMS APPEALED:

Zone Variance (ZV)

 N/A**ATTACHMENTS:****REVISED:****ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:****REVISED:** Letter of Determination Categorical Exemption (CE)
(Notice of Exemption) Findings of Fact Statutory Exemption (SE)
(Notice of Exemption) Staff Recommendation Report Negative Declaration (ND) Conditions of Approval Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) T Conditions Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Proposed Ordinance Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) Zone Change Map and Ordinance Sustainable Communities
Project Exemption (SCPE) GPA Resolution Sustainable Communities
Environmental Assessment (SCEA) Land Use Map Sustainable Communities
Environmental Impact Report (SCEIR) Exhibit A – Plans Appendices Mailing List Other: Interested Parties List Appeal(s) Development Agreement Site Photographs Other:**NOTES / INSTRUCTIONS:** N/A**FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:** Yes No

*If determination states administrative costs are recovered through fees, indicate "Yes."

PLANNING COMMISSION: City Planning Commission (CPC) North Valley Area Planning Commission Cultural Heritage Commission (CHC) South LA Area Planning Commission Central Area Planning Commission South Valley Area Planning Commission East LA Area Planning Commission West LA Area Planning Commission Harbor Area Planning Commission**PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE:****COMMISSION VOTE:**

March 14, 2023

4 – 0

LAST DAY TO APPEAL:**DATE APPEALED:**

May 10, 2023

Yes, May 8, 2023

TRANSMITTED BY:	TRANSMITTAL DATE:
Cecilia Lamas Commission Executive Assistant II	May 30, 2023



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

200 North Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300
www.planning.lacity.org

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

MAILING DATE: APRIL 25, 2023

Case No. ZA-2021-4710-CU-ZV-SPR-1A
CEQA: ENV-2021-4711-MND
Plan Area: Hollywood

Council District: 13 – Soto-Martinez

Project Site: 6726 – 6740 West Sunset Boulevard; 1434 – 1456 North McCadden Place

Applicant: Raising Cane's
Representative: Sherrie Olson, Permits N More, Inc.

Appellant: Madeline Brozen (on behalf of Madeline Brozen, Louis Abramson, Spencer Hillman, Ralph Samuel Lehman, Mollie Lehman and John Samuel Stady)

At its meeting of **March 14, 2023**, the Central Area Planning Commission took the actions below in conjunction with the approval of the following Project:

Demolition of an existing commercial building and surface parking lot and the construction, use, and maintenance of a new approximately 3,448 square-foot fast-food drive-through restaurant and surface parking lot. The Project proposes two drive-through lanes and 35 vehicle parking spaces. Proposed hours of operation are from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. Sunday through Thursday and from 9:00 a.m. to 1:30 a.m. Friday through Saturday.

1. **Found**, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the whole of the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2021-4711-MND, as circulated on August 18, 2022 ("Mitigated Negative Declaration"), and all comments received, with the imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant effect on the environment; **Found**, the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; **Found**, the mitigation measures have been made enforceable conditions on the Project; and **Adopted** the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the Mitigated Negative Declaration;
2. **Denied** the appeal in part and **granted** the appeal in part, **sustained** the Zoning Administrator's Determination dated September 30, 2022;
3. **Approved**, pursuant to Section 12.24 W.17 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a Conditional Use to allow the construction, use, and maintenance of a drive-through fast-food establishment in the C4 Zone adjoining a residential zone;
4. **Approved**, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.27, a Zone Variance to:
 - a. Permit a drive-through fast-food use partially in the RD1.5-1XL Zone;
 - b. Permit an outdoor eating area in excess of 50 percent of the interior dining area in the C4-2D-SN Zone; and
 - c. Permit access and accessory parking from a more restrictive zone to a less restrictive zone;
5. **Dismissed**, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 W.27, a Conditional Use Permit to allow deviations from Commercial Corner development standards including less than 50 percent window transparency for exterior walls and doors of a ground floor containing non-residential uses that front adjacent streets and hours of operation exceeding 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. daily;

- 6. **Dismissed**, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a change of use to a drive-through fast-food establishment inasmuch as such development will not result in a net increase of 500 or more average daily vehicle trips;
- 7. **Adopted** the attached Modified Conditions of Approval; and
- 8. **Adopted** the attached Amended Findings.

The vote proceeded as follows:

Moved: Lindgren
 Second: Gold
 Ayes: Kang, Lawrence
 Absent: Delgado

Vote: 4 – 0

Cecilia Lamas, Commission Executive Assistant II
 Central Area Planning Commission

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through fees.

Effective Date/Appeals: The decision of the Central Area Planning Commission related to the Conditional Use Permit and the Site Plan Review is not appealable. The decision related to the Zone Variance is appealable to City Council within 15 days after the mailing date of this determination letter. Any appeal not filed within the 15-day period shall not be considered by the Council. All appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the Planning Department’s Development Service Centers located at: 201 North Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, Los Angeles; 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251, Van Nuys; or 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, West Los Angeles.

FINAL APPEAL DATE: MAY 10 2023

Notice: An appeal of the CEQA clearance for the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21151(c) is only available if the Determination of the non-elected decision-making body (e.g., ZA, AA, APC, CPC) **is not further appealable** and the decision is final.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachments: Modified Conditions of Approval, Amended Findings, Interim Appeal Filing Procedures (CEQA)

c: Christina Toy Lee, Associate Zoning Administrator
 More Song, City Planner

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(As Modified by the Central Area Planning Commission at its meeting on March 14, 2023)

1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein specifically varied or required.
2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with the plot plan and floor plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may be revised as a result of this action.
3. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning Administrator to impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's opinion, such Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent property.
4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.
5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be printed on the building plans submitted to Los Angeles City Planning and the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued at any time during the term of this grant.
6. Prior to the effectuation of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to Los Angeles City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided for inclusion in case file.
7. Authorized herein is the construction, use and maintenance of an approximately 3,448 square-foot drive-through fast food restaurant with two drive-through lanes and order boards/speakers and a 568 square-foot outdoor onsite eating area in the C4 Zone, with a portion of the drive-through lanes and vehicle parking in the RD1.5 Zone, adjacent to a residential zone, as depicted in the plans in Exhibit A.
8. Parking shall be provided in compliance with the LAMC and to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. No variance from the parking requirements has been requested or granted herein.
9. A camera surveillance system shall be installed and operating at all times to monitor the interior, entrance, exits and exterior areas, in front of and around the premises.

Recordings shall be maintained for a minimum period of 30 days and are intended for use by the Los Angeles Police Department.

10. All exterior portions of the site shall be adequately illuminated in the evening so as to make discernible the faces and clothing of persons utilizing the space. Lighting shall be directed onto the site without being disruptive to persons on adjacent properties.
11. Noise from the speaker box(es) shall not be audible beyond the property line. Speaker boxes shall be directed away from the adjacent residential uses and shall be hooded toward the ordering vehicles.
12. Trash storage bins shall be located within a gated, covered enclosure constructed of materials to match the exterior wall materials of the building.
13. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a parking area and driveway plan shall be submitted to the Department of Transportation for review and approval.
14. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light source does not disrupt adjacent residential properties.
15. Staff shall be available to remotely take orders from queueing vehicles during peak lunch and dinner hours.
16. All loading and unloading of vehicles to supply the restaurant shall occur onsite.
17. The project shall install improvements at the juncture of the pedestrian crossing and the drive-through exit lane to heighten awareness and improve safety, such as signage, reflectors, pavement texture, etc. to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety and/or the Department of Transportation.
18. The applicant shall be responsible for monitoring both patron and employee conduct on the premises and within the parking areas under their control to assure behavior that does not adversely affect or detract from the quality of life for adjoining residents, property owners, and businesses.
19. Loitering is prohibited on or around these premises or the area under the control of the applicant. "No Loitering" signs shall be posted in and outside of the subject facility.
20. The approved conditions shall be retained on the premises at all times and produced immediately upon request of the Planning Department or the Department of Building and Safety. The on-site manager and employees shall be knowledgeable of the conditions herein.
21. The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining free of debris or litter the area adjacent to the premises over which they have control, including the sidewalk in front of the establishment.

22. Smoking tobacco or any non-tobacco substance, including from electronic smoking devices, is prohibited in or within 10 feet of the outdoor dining areas in accordance with Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.50 B 2 C. This prohibition applies to all outdoor areas of the establishment if the outdoor area is used in conjunction with food service and/or the consumption, dispensing or sale of alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverages.
23. The applicant(s) shall comply with 6404.5(b) of the Labor Code, which prohibits smoking within any place of employment. The applicant shall not possess ashtrays or other receptacles used for the purpose of collecting trash or cigarettes/cigar butts within the interior of the subject establishment.
24. Any music, sound or noise which is under control of the applicant shall not violate Sections 112.06 or 116.01 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (Citywide Noise Ordinance). At any time, a City representative may visit the site during operating hours to measure the noise levels. If, upon inspection, it is found that the noise level exceeds those allowed by the citywide noise regulation, the owner/operator will be notified and will be required to modify or eliminate the source of the noise or retain an acoustical engineer to recommend, design and implement noise control measures within property such as, noise barriers, sound absorbers or buffer zones.
25. All building façades shall utilize a minimum of two different materials. Windows, doors, balcony railings, decorative features (such as light fixtures, planters, etc.), and perimeter walls (e.g. walls along a street or alley that are not a part of the building) are excluded from meeting this requirement.
26. **Signage.** On-site signs shall comply with the Municipal Code. Signage rights are not part of this approval.
27. **Inadvertent Discovery.** In the event that any archaeological, paleontological, cultural, or historic resources are encountered during the course of any ground disturbance activities, all such activities shall temporarily cease on the project site and no archaeological and/or associated materials may be collected or moved until the potential resources are properly assessed and addressed by a qualified archaeologist and/or paleontologist pursuant to all applicable regulatory guidelines and procedures, including those set forth in California Public Resources Code Section 21083.2.
28. The applicant shall designate that the vehicle entrance to the site located along Sunset Boulevard will be limited to the restaurant's dine-in patrons, while the drive-through vehicle entrance shall be located along McCadden Place.
29. The hours of operation for the restaurant shall not exceed 1:30 a.m. on Friday and Saturday and 1:00 a.m. on Sunday through Thursday.

30. The applicant shall conduct regular trash patrols (except for days with inclement weather) on its property and along the streets and sidewalks located adjacent to and in the immediate vicinity of the restaurant. The applicant shall conduct the trash patrols for the duration of the restaurant operations.
31. **Complaint Log.** A telephone number and email address shall be provided for complaints or concerns from the community regarding the operation. The phone number and email address shall be posted at the following locations:
 - a. Entry, visible to pedestrians
 - b. Customer service desk, front desk or near the reception area.

Complaints shall be responded to within 24-hours. The applicant shall maintain a log of all calls and emails, detailing: (1) date complaint received; (2) nature of complaint, and (3) the manner in which the complaint was resolved.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

32. **MM-HAZ-1.** A Soil Management Plan shall be prepared by a qualified professional and submitted to the City of Los Angeles Building Department for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building, grading, or demolition permit. The Soil Management Plan shall address all excavation activities conducted on the project site, and shall be implemented in the event that excavation occurs in an area that may contain contaminants and for situations when contaminants that were not previously identified are suspected or discovered. The Soil Management Plan shall identify appropriate measures to be followed if contaminants are encountered during excavation. The appropriate measures shall identify personnel to be notified, emergency contacts, and a sampling protocol. The excavation and demolition contractors shall be made aware of the possibility of encountering known and unknown hazardous materials, and shall be provided with appropriate contact and notification information. The Soil Management Plan shall include a provision stating at what point it is safe to continue with the excavation, and identify the person authorized to make that determination. Removal, transportation, and disposal of impacted soil or groundwater shall be performed in accordance with applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances. A soil excavation report would be required to document all remediation activities completed on the project site.
33. **MM-HAZ-2.** Based on recommendation from the December 2020 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, a soil vapor intrusion mitigation system (VIMS) shall be shown on building plans and implemented beneath the foundation of the proposed building. The Applicant shall submit design documents for the VIMS for review and approval by the Site Mitigation Unit of the Los Angeles County Fire Department, City of Los Angeles Fire Department, and City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety prior to issuance of any permit for demolition, grading, or construction. The VIMS shall be designed in conformance with standard engineering principles and practices. The VIMS shall include a depressurization system that can monitor pressure sensors and send real time notifications if the system fails. Sub-slab vapor and/or soil vapor are required to be sampled periodically to evaluate the need for and

the effectiveness of the VIMS. An operation, maintenance, and monitoring (OM&M) plan shall also be prepared for the VIMS. The OM&M plan shall include a contingency plan in the event that monitoring shows that the VIMS is not working as designed. The contingency plan shall include specific measures to correct the problem in a timely manner.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

34. **Expedited Processing Section.** Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall show proof that all fees have been paid to Los Angeles City Planning, Expedited Processing Section.
35. At any time during the period of validity of this grant, should documented evidence be submitted showing continued violation of any condition of this grant, resulting in an unreasonable level of disruption or interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the adjoining and neighboring properties, the Zoning Administrator reserves the right to call for a public hearing requiring the applicant to file for a plan approval application together with associated fees pursuant to LAMC Section 19-01 E, the purpose of which will be to review the applicant's compliance with and the effectiveness of these conditions. The applicant shall prepare a radius map and cause notification to be mailed to all owners and occupants of properties within a 500-foot radius of the property and the Council Office. The applicant shall also submit a summary and any supporting documentation of how compliance with each condition of this grant has been attained. Upon this review, the Zoning Administrator may modify, add or delete conditions, and reserves the right to conduct this public hearing for nuisance abatement/revocation purposes.
36. **INDEMINIFCATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS**

Applicant shall do all of the following:

- a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
- b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney's fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney's fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

- c. Submit an initial deposit for the City's litigation costs to the City within 10 days' notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's Office, in its sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than \$50,000. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
- d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to protect the City's interests. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
- e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney's office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City" shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers.

"Action" shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

FINDINGS

(As Amended by the Central Area Planning Commission at its meeting on March 14, 2023)

CONDITIONAL USE FINDINGS

1. **The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, city or region.**

The project involves a Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction, use, and maintenance of a drive-through fast-food establishment in the C4 Zone adjoining a residential zone. The subject property is currently developed with an existing one-story commercial building and surface parking lot which was formerly occupied by a Rite-Aid retail pharmacy and is now vacant. The project proposes to demolish all existing improvements on the site for development of the proposed new restaurant.

The project will redevelop an underutilized and unoccupied site with a new active commercial service. With development of the proposed project, the property will be an improvement over the existing aging improvements on the site and will add attractive landscaping where there currently is none. The project has been thoughtfully designed and conditioned to provide varied and high-quality architectural materials to further enhance the physical environment. By improving the property, the project will add a new vibrant commercial use along a major commercial corridor developed with other similar and compatible uses and will contribute to the economy. In addition, the project will provide a new and unique commercial service and will provide greater convenience with vehicle drive-through lanes. The project is a desirable use in a heavily urbanized and populated neighborhood with a high number and wide variety of residents and visitors alike and will add and expand upon the existing food options in the area and the hours they are available. Therefore, the project will both enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood and will provide a service that is beneficial to the community and region. The imposition of a number of conditions addressing operational issues will ensure that the project will not be disruptive to the surrounding community.

2. **The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare and safety.**

The subject property is currently developed with an existing one-story commercial building and surface parking lot which was formerly occupied by a Rite-Aid retail pharmacy and is now vacant; the project proposes to demolish all existing improvements on the site for development of a proposed new drive-through fast-food restaurant. The new restaurant will encompass approximately 3,448 square feet of interior space and approximately 538 square feet of outdoor eating space and operate from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. Sunday through Thursday and from 9:00 a.m. to 3:30 a.m. Friday through Saturday.

The proposed drive-through fast-food restaurant use is consistent with the zoning on the property and the City's land use designation for the site and the surrounding area. The project is further compatible with the project's location along a major commercial corridor lined with a variety of restaurants and other commercial service uses. As the development of a new commercial service which will provide unique dining amenities and convenience with vehicle drive-through lanes, the project is a desirable and compatible use with the other uses in the area. The project has been thoughtfully designed and carefully conditioned to contribute to and enhance the form and function of the neighborhood while minimizing potential impacts. The project maximizes the appearance of the proposed building by locating the main entrance and accompanying façade transparency along the main roadway, and by further activating Sunset Boulevard and enhancing the pedestrian experience with an outdoor eating area along the road. The project has also been designed and conditioned to provide varied and high-quality architectural materials to further enhance the physical environment. The project reduces potential operational impacts by siting and shielding order boxes away from residential uses, by providing two parallel drive-through lanes to provide greater vehicle queueing capacity on-site, and by providing mobile staff attendants to take orders from queuing vehicles to expedite ordering. Additionally, the proposed project represents a smaller footprint over the existing vacant commercial retail store and will also provide additional improvements such as landscaped buffers around the entirety of the property where there currently is none; as such, the project is less intensive in some regards and will be an improvement versus the existing development on the site. Accordingly, the project will not have any additional adverse physical impacts and will be compatible with adjacent properties and the surrounding community.

Additional conditions have been imposed to encourage responsible management and deter criminal activity. These conditions will ensure that the operation will address nuisances, enhance security and safety, and minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties and the community. At its meeting of March 14, 2023, the Central Area Planning Commission added Conditions Nos. 28-31 to address concerns related to hours and traffic for further minimize impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. As conditioned, the development of the proposed project will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety and the development of the community.

3. **The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.**

The elements in the General Plan establish policies and provide the regulatory environment for managing the city and for addressing concerns and issues. The majority of the policies derived from the elements in the General Plan are in the form of Code Requirements, which collectively form the LAMC. The subject entitlements are for conditionally permissible uses and deviations, and thus do not propose to deviate from any of the requirements of the LAMC.

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Hollywood Community Plan Area. The Community Plan designates the northern portion of the subject

property for Regional Center Commercial land uses corresponding to the C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, and RAS4 Zones, and the southern lot of the subject property for Low Medium II Residential land uses corresponding to the RD2 and RD1.5 Zones. The northern portion project site is currently zoned C4-2D-SN while the southern lot is currently zoned RD1.5-1XL; the property is thus consistent with the existing land use designations on the site. The property is located within the Hollywood Redevelopment Project area and will thus be subject to any additional requirements of the Hollywood Redevelopment Plan. Although the project includes requests for variances, the requested conditional use is consistent with the existing zoning and land use designations on the site.

The project is substantially consistent with the overarching goals of the Hollywood Community Plan, which specifically encourages the form and function of Sunset Boulevard in this area as a major commercial corridor and neighborhood serving center. As the project will redevelop an existing closed retail building with a new and active restaurant which will provide unique dining amenities and convenience, the project contributes to and furthers the economic development and commercial activity along Sunset Boulevard. Additionally, the project is surrounded by many other compatible and complementary uses. The project follows an established pattern of zoning and land use that is consistent and compatible with other properties and uses in the surrounding area, which include other restaurants (both drive-through and standalone) and a variety of commercial services. Thus, the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and the Community Plan.

CONDITIONAL USE DRIVE-THROUGH FINDINGS

4. **That residential uses in the vicinity of a proposed drive-through fast-food establishment will be adequately protected from any significant noise resulting from outdoor speakers, autos, or other sources of noise associated with the lot.**

The subject property is located at the southeastern corner of Sunset Boulevard and McCadden Place. Residential uses abutting the subject property include a single-family residence to the south of the project site (with a multi-family apartment complex further to the south of this lot) and a multi-family apartment complex to the southeast of the project site. The subject property is surrounded by various commercial uses on all other sides and the surrounding area is primarily developed with commercial uses; other residential uses in the vicinity are separated from the subject property by at least several other lots.

The project proposes a new drive-through fast-food restaurant with two drive-through lanes wrapping around the southern and eastern edges of the property; the restaurant building will be located on the northern portion of the property, while a surface parking lot is proposed for the western portion of the property. As shown in the plans in Exhibit A, the drive-through order boards and voice boxes are located in the interior of the property approximately 100 feet north of the southern property line, with the restaurant building and pick-up window located approximately 50 and 100 additional feet, respectively, north of the order boards.

The project proposes a site plan and layout that results in most activity, especially those associated with vehicle queueing and ordering via voice boxes, being located in the interior and towards the northern side of the property; as such, these potential sources of noise face other commercial uses or the streets and are oriented away from residential uses. As only the southernmost 50 feet of the subject property boundaries abut residential uses, the proposed project is unlikely to result in any significant noise impacts to such uses. In addition, the eastern and southern property lines will have a six-foot high screening wall and will be thoroughly landscaped and planted with a variety of shrubs and flowering plants. In particular, along the southern property line which abuts a single-family use and along the southeastern corner, the project proposes a fully landscaped area of nearly 25 feet in depth, which will further prevent any significant noise impacts. The project has also been conditioned to further prevent any potential noise impacts. Therefore, residential uses in the vicinity of the proposed drive-through fast-food establishment will be adequately protected from any significant noise associated with the project.

5. **That all stationary light generated on the lot is screened to avoid any significant adverse impact on nearby residential uses.**

The subject property is located at the southeastern corner of Sunset Boulevard and McCadden Place. Residential uses abutting the subject property include a single-family residence to the south of the project site (with a multi-family apartment complex further to the south of this lot) and a multi-family apartment complex to the southeast of the project site. The subject property is surrounded by various commercial uses on all other sides and the surrounding area is primarily developed with commercial uses; other residential uses in the vicinity are separated from the subject property by at least several other lots.

The project proposes a new drive-through fast-food restaurant with two drive-through lanes wrapping around the southern and eastern edges of the property; the restaurant building will be located on the northern portion of the property, while a surface parking lot is proposed for the western portion of the property. As shown in the plans in Exhibit A, surface lighting is proposed in a few locations throughout the property, with only one towards the southeastern corner of the property that is within proximity to the abutting residential uses. However, this (and all) lighting associated with the project is unlikely to result in any significant adverse impact on nearby residential uses because all lighting for the project will be designed and shielded such that they do not shine directly onto or otherwise impact any nearby properties. In addition, the eastern and southern property lines will have a six-foot high screening wall and will be thoroughly landscaped and planted with a variety of shrubs and flowering plants. In particular, along the southern property line which abuts a single-family use and along the southeastern corner, the project proposes a fully landscaped area of nearly 25 feet in depth. Lighting in this area will be ambient lighting and will be surrounded by lush landscaping, and will not impact the abutting residential uses. The six-foot wall surrounding the property will prevent any glare or spillover of vehicle lights from reaching any abutting properties. Therefore, all stationary light generated on the lot will be screened and will not result in any significant adverse impacts on nearby residential uses.

6. **That trash storage, trash pickup hours, driveways, parking locations, screening walls, trees and landscaping are provided for and located so as to minimize**

disturbance to the occupants of nearby residential uses, and to enhance the privacy of those uses.

The subject property is located at the southeastern corner of Sunset Boulevard and McCadden Place. Residential uses abutting the subject property include a single-family residence to the south of the project site (with a multi-family apartment complex further to the south of this lot) and a multi-family apartment complex to the southeast of the project site. The subject property is surrounded by various commercial uses on all other sides and the surrounding area is primarily developed with commercial uses; other residential uses in the vicinity are separated from the subject property by at least several other lots.

The project proposes a new drive-through fast-food restaurant with two drive-through lanes wrapping around the southern and eastern edges of the property; the restaurant building will be located on the northern portion of the property, while a surface parking lot is proposed for the western portion of the property. A trash enclosure (and adequate pick-up space) is also proposed within the surface parking area. As shown in the plans in Exhibit A, vehicular access to the property is provided via one two-way driveway on McCadden Place, one right-turn-only ingress-only driveway on Sunset Boulevard, and one right-turn-only egress-only driveway on Sunset Boulevard. The property will be entirely screened by a six-foot screening wall along the eastern and southern property lines. Landscaping will also be provided along the entirety of the eastern and southern property lines, with the depth of the setback areas ranging from 5 feet at the narrowest point to nearly 25 feet along the southern property line.

The project has been thoughtfully designed to minimize disturbances to abutting residential uses. The project proposes a site plan and layout that results in most activity, such as vehicle parking and trash pickup, being located in the interior and towards the northern side of the property; as such, these potential sources of noise face other commercial uses or the streets and are oriented away from residential uses. The six-foot wall surrounding the property will enhance the privacy of abutting residential uses to the south and southeast. In addition, the eastern and southern property lines will be thoroughly landscaped and planted with a variety of shrubs and flowering plants. In particular, along the southern property line which and along the southeastern corner, the project proposes a fully landscaped area of nearly 25 feet in depth, which will further enhance the privacy of the abutting residential uses to the south and southeast. Therefore, trash storage, parking, screening walls, and landscaping are provided for and otherwise designed such that the project will minimize disturbance to and will enhance the privacy of nearby residential uses.

ZONE VARIANCE FINDINGS

In order for a plan approval to be granted, all five of the legally mandated findings delineated in City Charter Section 562 must be made in the affirmative. Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts of the case to same:

- 7. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.**

The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the zoning regulations and would be averse to the City's goal of further developing and supporting the local economy if the requested variances are not granted. The requests herein are to permit a drive-through fast-food restaurant use in the RD1.5 Zone, to permit access from a less restrictive zone to a more restrictive zone, and to permit an outdoor eating area in excess of 50 percent of the interior dining area. These requests are necessary to allow for the continued use of the subject property for viable commercial uses and to enable the provision of an outdoor eating patio in an area where such uses are desirable and present on other nearby properties.

The majority of the subject property is zoned C4-2D-SN and has a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, while the southernmost lot is zoned RD1.5-1XL and has a land use designation of Low Medium II Residential. The project site is currently developed with an existing vacant commercial retail building and accompanying surface parking lot, the latter of which extends into the residentially-zoned portion of the property. According to building records, the site has been developed as such since 1945, and thus the residential lot has long been utilized for incidental commercial parking. The applicant is seeking to continue utilizing the entirety of the property for commercial uses, and specifically to utilize the residential lot primarily for vehicle parking and access (primary features such as the proposed restaurant, outdoor eating area, and drive-through order boxes are all located on the commercially zoned portion of the property). It would be an unnecessary hardship to sever the applicant's property and prevent a portion of the property from being used to support the continued use of the property for a commercial development as it has been for decades. In addition, the project is unique in that as a fast-food restaurant, both the overall footprint of the restaurant and the interior dining area are relatively small; as a result, strict adherence to the zoning code's limitations would result in an impractically sized outdoor dining area. This would also be an unnecessary hardship because it would needlessly impact the viability of the proposed restaurant and the continued use of the property for a commercial service.

The general intent of the relevant zoning regulations in this case is to ensure that development is compatible with surrounding properties. Despite the need for the requested variances, the project is compatible with its surroundings. The requested variances enable the continued use of the property for commercial uses without representing a significant change of use or development intensity; rather, the proposed project is a significantly smaller footprint and building envelope than the existing vacant building. The project will further provide landscaped buffers and setbacks around the entirety of the property and where there currently are none, and thus will both enhance the physical environment and further minimize any potential impacts on adjacent properties, all of which support the general purposes of the zoning regulations. The Hollywood Community Plan further specifically encourages the use of vehicle parking to serve as a buffer between commercial uses lining the main arterial roadways and residences behind them, especially in the core of Hollywood along Hollywood Boulevard and Sunset Boulevard, and the proposed project will do exactly that. In addition, many other properties and operations in the area feature outdoor dining areas and such areas contribute to the urban form of the neighborhood and enhance the physical environment and pedestrian experience; as

such, the requested deviation for a larger outdoor eating area does not introduce any unusual uses and enables a desirable use and feature for this location, consistent with other developments in the area and with good planning practice. For all of these reasons, the strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

8. **There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property such as size, shape, topography, location or surroundings that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity.**

There are special circumstances applicable to the property which do not generally apply to other properties in the area. The majority of the subject property is zoned C4-2D-SN and has a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, while the southernmost lot is zoned RD1.5-1XL and has a land use designation of Low Medium II Residential. The project site is currently developed with an existing vacant commercial retail building and accompanying surface parking lot, the latter of which extends into the residentially-zoned portion of the property. According to building records, the site has been developed as such since 1945, and thus the residential lot has long been utilized for incidental commercial parking. The applicant is seeking to continue utilizing the entirety of the property for commercial uses, and specifically to utilize the residential lot primarily for vehicle parking and access (primary features such as the proposed restaurant, outdoor eating area, and drive-through order boxes are all located on the commercially zoned portion of the property). It would be an unnecessary hardship to sever the applicant's property and prevent a portion of the property from being used to support the continued use of the property for a commercial development as it has been for decades. In addition, the project is unique in that as a fast-food restaurant, both the overall footprint of the restaurant and the interior dining area are relatively small; as a result, strict adherence to the zoning code's limitations would result in an impractically sized outdoor dining area. This would also be an unnecessary hardship because it would needlessly impact the viability of the proposed restaurant and the continued use of the property for a commercial service.

Other commercially-zoned properties in the area are not generally partially zoned for residential land uses like the subject property, and this condition limits the redevelopment and viability of the site without the requested variances. Therefore, there are special circumstances on the subject property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone and vicinity.

9. **The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right or use generally possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in question.**

The requested variances are necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of existing property rights, but which would otherwise be denied to the proposed project

due to special circumstances. The requests herein are to permit a drive-through fast-food restaurant use in the RD1.5 Zone, to permit access from a less restrictive zone to a more restrictive zone, and to permit an outdoor eating area in excess of 50 percent of the interior dining area. These requests are necessary to allow for the continued use of the subject property for viable commercial uses and to enable the provision of an outdoor eating patio in an area where such uses are desirable and present on other nearby properties.

The majority of the subject property is zoned C4-2D-SN and has a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, while the southernmost lot is zoned RD1.5-1XL and has a land use designation of Low Medium II Residential. The project site is currently developed with an existing vacant commercial retail building and accompanying surface parking lot, the latter of which extends into the residentially-zoned portion of the property. According to building records, the site has been developed as such since 1945, and thus the residential lot has long been utilized for incidental commercial parking. The applicant is seeking to continue utilizing the entirety of the property for commercial uses, and specifically to utilize the residential lot primarily for vehicle parking and access (primary features such as the proposed restaurant, outdoor eating area, and drive-through order boxes are all located on the commercially zoned portion of the property). It would be an unnecessary hardship to sever the applicant's property and prevent a portion of the property from being used to support the continued use of the property for a commercial development as it has been for decades. In addition, the project is unique in that as a fast-food restaurant, both the overall footprint of the restaurant and the interior dining area are relatively small; as a result, strict adherence to the zoning code's limitations would result in an impractically sized outdoor dining area. This would also be an unnecessary hardship because it would needlessly impact the viability of the proposed restaurant and the continued use of the property for a commercial service.

The property has long been developed with commercial service uses with incidental parking on the residentially-zoned portion of the site. Other commercially-zoned properties in the area are not generally partially zoned for residential land uses like the subject property, and this condition limits the redevelopment and viability of the site without the requested variances. In addition, functionally sized outdoor eating areas are generally present on other similarly zoned properties and in the vicinity, but would otherwise be denied for the proposed project without the requests herein. Therefore, the requested variances are necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of uses of property which are generally possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity but which, because of the special circumstances and practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships, is denied to the property in question.

10. **The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is located.**

The proposed project will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property and improvements in the same zone and vicinity. The majority of the subject property is zoned C4-2D-SN and has a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, while the southernmost lot is zoned RD1.5-1XL and has a land use designation of Low Medium II Residential. The project site is currently

developed with an existing vacant commercial retail building and accompanying surface parking lot, the latter of which extends into the residentially-zoned portion of the property. According to building records, the site has been developed as such since 1945, and thus the residential lot has long been utilized for incidental commercial parking. The applicant is seeking to continue utilizing the entirety of the property for commercial uses, and specifically to utilize the residential lot primarily for vehicle parking and access (primary features such as the proposed restaurant, outdoor eating area, and drive-through order boxes are all located on the commercially zoned portion of the property).

The general intent of the relevant zoning regulations in this case is to ensure that development is compatible with surrounding properties. Despite the need for the requested variances, the project is compatible with its surroundings. The requested variances enable the continued use of the property for commercial uses without representing a significant change of use or development intensity; rather, the proposed project is a significantly smaller footprint and building envelope than the existing vacant building. The project will further provide landscaped buffers and setbacks around the entirety of the property and where there currently are none, and thus will both enhance the physical environment and further minimize any potential impacts on adjacent properties, all of which support the general purposes of the zoning regulations. The Hollywood Community Plan further specifically encourages the use of vehicle parking to serve as a buffer between commercial uses lining the main arterial roadways and residences behind them, especially in the core of Hollywood along Hollywood Boulevard and Sunset Boulevard, and the proposed project will do exactly that. In addition, many other properties and operations in the area feature outdoor dining areas and such areas contribute to the urban form of the neighborhood and enhance the physical environment and pedestrian experience; as such, the requested deviation for a larger outdoor eating area does not introduce any unusual uses and enables a desirable use and feature for this location, consistent with other developments in the area and with good planning practice. For all of these reasons, granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the same zone or vicinity in which the property is located.

11. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect any element of the General Plan.

The requested variances will not adversely affect any element of the General Plan because the project is substantially consistent with the General Plan. The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Hollywood Community Plan Area. The project is substantially consistent with the overarching goals of the Hollywood Community Plan, which specifically encourages the form and function of Sunset Boulevard in this area as a major commercial corridor and neighborhood serving center. As the project will redevelop an existing closed retail building with a new and active restaurant which will provide unique dining amenities and convenience, the project contributes to and furthers the economic development and commercial activity along Sunset Boulevard. Additionally, the project is surrounded by many other compatible and complementary uses. The project follows an established pattern of zoning and land use that is consistent and compatible with other properties and uses in the surrounding area, which include other restaurants (both drive-through and

standalone) and a variety of commercial services. The requested variances serve only to enable the continued and viable use of the entirety of the subject property for commercial uses as it has long been utilized. Thus, the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and the Community Plan and will not adversely affect any element of the General Plan.

FLOOD HAZARD FINDING

12. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone C, areas outside of a flood zone.

COVID-19 UPDATE

Interim Appeal Filing Procedures

Fall 2020



Consistent with Mayor Eric Garcetti's "Safer At Home" directives to help slow the spread of COVID-19, City Planning has implemented new procedures for the filing of appeals for non-applicants that eliminate or minimize in-person interaction.

OPTION 1: Online Appeal Portal

(planning.lacity.org/development-services/appeal-application-online)

Entitlement and CEQA appeals can be submitted online and payment can be made by credit card or e-check. The online appeal portal allows appellants to fill out and submit the appeal application directly to the Development Services Center (DSC). Once the appeal is accepted, the portal allows for appellants to submit a credit card payment, enabling the appeal and payment to be submitted entirely electronically. A 2.7% credit card processing service fee will be charged - there is no charge for paying online by e-check. Appeals should be filed early to ensure DSC staff has adequate time to review and accept the documents, and to allow Appellants time to submit payment. On the final day to file an appeal, the application must be submitted and paid for by 4:30PM (PT). Should the final day fall on a weekend or legal holiday, the time for filing an appeal shall be extended to 4:30PM (PT) on the next succeeding working day. Building and Safety appeals (LAMC Section 12.26K) can only be filed using Option 2 below.

OPTION 2: Drop off at DSC

An appellant may continue to submit an appeal application and payment at any of the three Development Services Center (DSC) locations. City Planning established drop off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes where appellants can drop.

Metro DSC

(213) 482-7077
201 N. Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Van Nuys DSC

(818) 374-5050
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard
Van Nuys, CA 91401

West Los Angeles DSC

(310) 231-2901
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
West Los Angeles, CA 90025

City Planning staff will follow up with the Appellant via email and/or phone to:

- Confirm that the appeal package is complete and meets the applicable LAMC provisions
- Provide a receipt for payment